

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 15-1630

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JOHNNIE RAY STEIGER,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS MCDONALD, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**KELLI HUSER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[kelli.huser2@iowa.gov](mailto:kelli.huser2@iowa.gov)

MICHAEL WALTON  
Scott County Attorney

JOSH SIMS  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

**I. The District Court Properly Accepted the Defendant’s Stipulation to Prior Convictions Under Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.19(9)..... 3**

**II. The State Acknowledges the District Court Did Not Substantially Comply With Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.8 for the Defendant’s Guilty Plea to Indecent Exposure. .... 9**

CONCLUSION .....13

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>State v. Kukowski</i> , 704 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 2005).....	5, 7
<i>State v. Long</i> , 814 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2012).....	3
<i>State v. Loye</i> , 670 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2003).....	9
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 625 N.W.2d 372 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Meron</i> , 675 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2004) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>State v. Oetken</i> , 613 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000).....	8
<i>State v. Spoonmore</i> , 323 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1982).....	3
<i>State v. Woody</i> , 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000) .....	4, 6

### State Statute

Iowa Code § 901A.2(2) .....	5, 6
-----------------------------	------

### State Rules

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8.....	8, 9, 11, 13
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.19(9) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3)(a) .....	9
